Annexes to the Belgian Official Gazette. These powers may be extended in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of the Belgian Companies Code. The board of directors has been authorised, for 
a period of eighteen (18) months from 17/09/2007, to acquire or alienate a maximum of 226.800 (two 
hundred twenty six thousand eight hundred) shares representing up to (10%) of the Company’s 
capital, at a price no higher that 10% above the highest closing price during the twelve (12) months 

Prospectus ARPADIS GROUP  - 45 - 

preceding this acquisition, and no lower than 10% below the lowest closing price during this same